

No. 22-448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, LIMITED, *ET AL.*, *Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
America's Future, U.S. Constitutional Rights
Legal Defense Fund, and Conservative Legal
Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Respondents**

RICK BOYER
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 10953
Lynchburg, VA 24506
(434) 401-2093

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
**Counsel of Record*

July 10, 2023

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
 ARGUMENT	
I. DODD-FRANK’S SCHEME FOR CFPB TO CIRCUMVENT THE APPROPRIATIONS PROCESS BY USING UNAPPROPRIATED FEDERAL RESERVE FUNDS COMPOUNDS THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION	5
A. CFPB Is Funded with Unappropriated Assets Held by the Federal Reserve System	6
B. The Federal Reserve System Shares Many of the Same Unconstitutional Attributes as CFPB.	10
II. CFPB’S FUNDING STRUCTURE WAS MARKETED TO ACHIEVE INDEPENDENCE FROM POLITICAL INFLUENCE, BUT WAS DESIGNED TO ENSURE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BUREAUCRATIC INDEPENDENCE.	15
A. Dodd-Frank Helped the Federal Government Deflect Accountability for the 2008 Crash	15

B. CFPB Should Not Be Allowed to Serve as a Model for a Party in Power to Insulate a Favored Agency from Congress	18
1. The Democratic Party Unilaterally Created the CFPB in Its Own Image	18
2. The CFPB Demonstrates Its Partisan Agenda	20
3. The CFPB Fails to Protect Financial Consumers	23
4. CFPB Worked against President Trump’s Agenda	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 7, Clause 2	10
Article I, Section 7, Clause 3	10
Article I, Section 9, Clause 7	2, 3, 10
<u>STATUTES</u>	
12 U.S.C. § 5497	2, 3
12 U.S.C. § 5511	2
18 U.S.C. § 1344	17
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022)	
	6, 7, 8
<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)	
	26, 27
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	
	6
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	
	6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	
	7
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	
	13
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
R. Aro, “The Fed Finally Gets Some Tough Questions. And Fails to Answer Them,” <i>Mises Institute</i> (May 4, 2021)	
	13
T. Bernard, “Dueling Appointments Lead to Clash at Consumer Protection Bureau,” <i>New York Times</i> (Nov. 24, 2017)	
	25, 26

“Biden highlights Fed inflation role ahead of Powell meeting on Tuesday,” <i>Reuters</i> (May 31, 2022)	12
G. Canaparo, “Count the Code: Quantifying Federalization of Criminal Statutes,” <i>The Heritage Foundation</i> (Jan. 7, 2022)	16
W. Cohan, “How Wall Street’s Bankers Stayed Out of Jail,” <i>The Atlantic</i> (Sept. 2015) . . .	16, 17
<i>Credit Union Times</i> , “Interview with Mick Mulvaney”	24
Declaration of Independence	14
B. Duignan, “Financial crisis of 2007–08,” <i>Britannica.com</i>	15
R. Epstein, “Richard Shelby: Cordray is DOA,” <i>Politico</i> (Jul. 21, 2011).	20
C. Good, “McCain Blames Wall Street Greed in Latest Ad,” <i>The Hill</i> (Sept. 17, 2008)	16
C. Gray and S. Kazman, “Supreme Court should do what Congress won’t: Rein in the Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection,” <i>The Hill</i> (Dec. 20, 2018)	22
E. Hannon, “Federal Judge Rules Trump Appointee Can Take Charge of Independent Consumer Protection Agency,” <i>Slate</i> (Nov. 28, 2017)	26
K. Hetherington, “Using recess power, Obama putting Cordray in job,” <i>Daily Caller</i> (Jan. 4, 2012)	20
<i>The Hill</i> , “Read CFPB deputy director’s suit saying Trump can’t fill consumer agency post,” (Nov. 27, 2017).	26

House Financial Services Committee, “Majority Staff Report on Director Cordray’s Failure to Comply with His Legal Obligations under the Committee’s <i>Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> Dated April 4, 2017, Issued in Part to Further the Committee’s Ongoing Investigation Into the CFPB’s Arbitration Rulemaking” (Aug. 4, 2017)	22
S. Lane, “Dems blast Trump for overriding consumer bureau with temporary pick,” <i>The Hill</i> (Nov. 25, 2017)	25
J. Lawler, “Mick Mulvaney says it’s Elizabeth Warren’s own fault he doesn’t have to answer her questions,” <i>Washington Examiner</i> (Apr. 5, 2018)	23
C. Lehman, “Leandra English, Who Pretended to Run CFPB, Leads Biden CFPB Transition,” <i>The Washington Free Beacon</i> (Nov. 11, 2020)	27
M. McConnell, “Letter to President Barack Obama” (May 2, 2011)	19
D. McCue, “English to Exit Consumer Bureau, End Legal Challenge,” <i>Courthouse News</i> (July 6, 2018)	27
A. Miller, “Biden’s potential Fed chair pick refuses to say if she’s a capitalist or a socialist,” <i>FoxBusiness</i> (Nov. 19, 2021)	13
S. Miller, “Bernie Sanders wants Wall Street execs jailed for 2008 financial crisis,” <i>Washington Times</i> (Oct. 6, 2015)	15
A. de la Motte, “How US States Could Pave the Way for Currency Competition,” <i>Mises Institute</i> (June 29, 2023)	14

Ron Paul, <u>End the Fed</u> (Grand Central Publishing: 2009)	14
“President Obama Names Elizabeth Warren Assistant to the President and Special Advisor to the Secretary of the Treasury on the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,” <i>White House</i> (Sept. 17, 2010)	19
R. Rubin, “Richard Cordray Delivers the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Punchline,” <i>National Review</i> (Nov. 27, 2017)	21, 24, 25
R. Rubin, “The Tragic Downfall of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,” <i>National Review</i> (Dec. 21, 2016)	19, 20, 21, 23, 24
